(40) hour work week and are eligible for overtime compensation for any hours worked over 
40 hours in a regular work week.   

2.04   SPECIAL PAY 

I. OVERTIME, NON-EXEMPT 

In compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act, a non-exempt employee who performs work 
in excess of a regular forty (40) hour work week, or in excess of two hundred twelve (212) 
hours in a twenty-eight (28) day work period for designated Fire Department personnel, will 
be compensated with overtime pay or compensatory time. 

Supervisors will be held responsible for controlling overtime work and the associated expense.

[...]

LIMITS ON ACCUMULATION OF COMPENSATORY TIME 

Non-exempt employees with a regular work week of forty (40) hours or a work period of 
eighty (80) hours may accumulate up to 120 hours of compensatory time.  Sworn Fire 
personnel with a regular work period of two hundred twelve (212) hours may accumulate 
up to 168 hours of compensatory time.  Hours reported in excess of these limits will be paid 
at overtime rates. 

D. NON-EXEMPT TO EXEMPT 

Non-exempt employees who are reclassified or promoted to an exempt position will be paid

[...]

III. STAND-BY PAY (Continued) 

Employees will be guaranteed one (1) hour of pay or compensatory time at double their regular 
rate of pay for each calendar day or overnight assignment of such stand-by duty.  For employees 
with a regular work period of one hundred eighty-two (182) hours, such time will refer to the 
time from the end of the regular shift to the beginning of the next regular shift. 

Stand-by pay is not included as “hours worked” for overtime purposes. 

IV. CALL-BACK PAY 

Non-exempt employees who have left their work site after completing their regular shift and

[...]

donation. 

IX. BUY-BACK PROVISIONS 

A. Employees with a minimum of six months of full-time service will be given the opportunity 
in a calendar year to convert up to a maximum of one hundred sixty (160) hours for full-
time and regular part-time, two hundred twenty-four (224) hours for sworn Fire personnel 
of accrued but unused PTO into cash at a 2 to 1 ratio. 

B. Employees wishing to exercise this buy-back option may not reduce their PTO leave 

balance below a minimum level of eighty (80) hours (112 for sworn Fire personnel).